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2020 BENEFIT AUCTION
CLOSES MONDAY, AUGUST 31 AT 6:00 PM (Eastern)

MAIL BID ONLY
All bids should be sent to David Fanning at df@numislit.com  

and must reach him by 6:00 PM, Monday, August 31.

PLEASE SEE TERMS OF SALE

LOTS

1936 ANA Convention Photograph
1	 American Numismatic Association. OFFICIAL CONVENTION PHOTO-
GRAPH, MATTED, FOR THE 1936 MEETING OF THE AMERICAN NUMIS-
MATIC ASSOCIATION. Minneapolis: Nicollet Hotel, August 1936. Visible image 
dimensions 39.5 by 15 cm; matte dimensions 47 by 22.5 cm. A well-preserved exam-
ple with only minor scuffs to the surface. Near fine.

Retail Value $200
Held in Minneapolis, far removed from the center of numismatic activity at the time, the 1936 
convention was smaller than usual, but still brought together a core of the hobby’s enthusiasts. 
Seen in the photo (shown on page 810 of the October 1936 issue of The Numismatist) are J. Henri 
Ripstra, Frank Duffield, T. James Clarke, Farran Zerbe, Harry X Boosel, Joseph B. Stack, B. Max 
Mehl, Lee F. Hewitt, William F. Dunham, George J. Bauer and many others.
Donated by George F. Kolbe
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Membership & Library Directories
2	 American Numismatic Association. THE NUMISMATIST 
MEMBER AND LIBRARY LISTS. Included are: Library List, 
February 1938; Member List, Library Catalogue and Directory, 
May 1944; Membership Directory and By-Laws, July 1957; Mem-
bership Directory, 1960 (missing covers); and History, By-Laws 
and Membership, May 1964. Various formats, all original printed 
paper or card covers except where notes. Good to near fine. 

Retail Value $30
Useful references for biographical research and other queries.
Donated by David Gladfelter

ANA History
3	 Bowers, Q. David. THE AMERICAN NUMISMATIC AS-
SOCIATION CENTENNIAL HISTORY. Wolfeboro: Bowers 
& Merena, 1991. Two volumes. 4to, original matching maroon 
leatherette, gilt. xi, (1), 842; (8), 843–1744 pages; illustrations. 
Fine.

Retail Value $100
A remarkable source of useful information, being a history of the association 
“as taken from the pages of The Numismatist,” viewed from the author’s per-
spective, and is an excellent distillation featuring quite a number of useful 
appendices and two indices.
Donated by Steve Schroeder

John W. Adams Large Cents
4	 Bowers and Ruddy Galleries. THE CELEBRATED JOHN 
W. ADAMS COLLECTION OF UNITED STATES LARGE 
CENTS OF THE YEAR 1794. Los Angeles: Bowers & Ruddy, 
1982. 4to, original pictorial card covers. 134 pages; portrait; en-
larged text illustrations. Photocopy price list laid in. Fine.

Retail Value $20
The regular edition of this important catalogue.
Donated by David Gladfelter
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Classic Work on British Tokens
5	 Boyne, William. TOKENS ISSUED IN THE SEVEN-
TEENTH CENTURY IN ENGLAND, WALES, AND IRE-
LAND BY CORPORATIONS, MERCHANTS, TRADES-
MEN, ETC. DESCRIBED AND ILLUSTRATED. First edition. 
London, 1858. 8vo, somewhat later quarter black calf and black 
cloth, spine ruled and lettered in gilt and decorated in blind; 
speckled page edges; F. PRIDMORE impressed in gilt on front 
cover. xxiii, (1), 630, (2) pages; text illustrations; 42 lithographic 
plates of tokens. Previous owner signatures. Very good.

Retail Value $150
Fred Pridmore’s copy of the scarce first edition of this classic work. Manville 
403: “This first attempt at a comprehensive catalogue of seventeenth century 
tokens contains background information on the issuers not always repeated 
by Williamson and the reprints.” Signed by Pridmore on the flyleaf, with a 
previous owner’s signature on the pastedown.
Donated by John Hoskins

Cairola on the Coinage of Unified Italy
6	 Cairola, Aldo. LE MONETE DELL’UNITA’ D’ITALIA. 
Roma, 1970. Folio, original blue leatherette, gilt; jacket. 222, (2) 
pages; well illustrated; 24 color plates. Spine bruise; tape repair to 
jacket; very good.

Retail Value $50
Beautifully illustrated. Clain-Stefanelli 10175.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

1908 ANA Convention Sale
7	 Chapman, Henry. A.N.A. CONVENTION SALE. CATA-
LOGUE OF A COLLECTION OF WAR MEDALS AND DEC-
ORATIONS, AMERICAN AND STATE COINS, UNITED 
STATES GOLD, SILVER AND COPPER COINS, ENCASED 
POSTAGE STAMPS, CANADIAN COINS, TOKENS, MED-
ALS. Philadelphia, September 30, 1908. 8vo, original gilt-printed 
white paper covers. iv, 65, (1) pages; 747 lots. Very good.

Retail Value $100
Adams 7. A decent copy of the 1908 ANA sale, only the second sale in that 
series. Rated B overall by Adams: “Kittanning medal. 1670 5, 15 sols. Betts 
388, 390. War medals of the world. 1881, 1882 complete proof sets.” Scarce. 
Donated by John Hoskins
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1924 ANA Convention Sale
8	 Chapman, Henry. CATALOGUE OF A COLLECTION OF 
ANCIENT GREEK AND ROMAN COINS, FOREIGN GOLD 
AND SILVER COINS, UNITED STATES COINS, CANADI-
AN COINS AND MEDALS. TO BE SOLD AT PUBLIC AUC-
TION ... DURING THE AMERICAN NUMISMATIC SOCI-
ETY (sic) CONVENTION... Cleveland, August 26, 1924. 8vo, 
original gilt-printed white paper covers. iv, 19, (1) pages; 321 
lots. Covers a little dusty; near fine.

Retail Value $75
Adams 45. The 1924 ANA sale. Scarce. Adams rated C+ overall: “Baldwin 
$50. Fugio varieties. XF 1811 1¢. Order of Cincinnati signed by Washington. 
Breton 916.”
Donated by John Hoskins

The 1925 ANA Sale
9	 Chapman, Henry. CATALOGUE OF A MISCELLANEOUS 
COLLECTION OF COINS, MEDALS AND PAPER MONEY... 
THIS SALE IS MADE AT THE REQUEST OF THE COM-
MITTEE ON ENTERTAINMENT OF THE A.N.A. CON-
VENTION. Detroit, August 26, 1925. 8vo, original gilt-printed 
white paper covers. 28 pages; 454 lots. Near fine.

Retail Value $50
Adams 46. The 1925 American Numismatic Association Convention auction 
catalogue. Rated C+ overall by Adams: “Florida 24 real. N.J. 1¢ varieties. Oc-
tagonal Lesher in proof. Ancient gold. Fractional Currency strips.” 
Donated by John Hoskins

Plated 1871 Cauffman Sale
10	 Cogan, Edward. CATALOGUE OF A CHOICE AND 
VALUABLE COLLECTION OF AMERICAN, ENGLISH & 
ANCIENT GOLD, SILVER AND COPPER COINS AND 
MEDALS, THE PROPERTY OF EMIL CAUFFMAN, ESQ., 
OF PHILADELPHIA. New York, May 3–4, 1871. 8vo, original 
printed paper covers. (4), 40 pages; 903 lots; 2 fine photographic 
plates of coins. Unopened; neatly removed from previous bind-
ing. Very good. 

Retail Value $300
The Cauffman sale is only the fourth plated U.S. numismatic auction cata-
logue. Adams 28, rated B overall (rated A for British coins): “1854–66 proof 
sets, other early proof singles. MS 1811 1¢. MS 1795, 1797 1/2¢.” One of the 
plates depicts choice early large cents and half cents; the other depicts British 
coins and a few rare American silver coins including a 1792 half disme. 
Donated by Tom Harrison
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Collins & Breen on the 1794 Dollar
11	 Collins, Jack, and Walter Breen. 1794: THE HISTORY AND 
GENEALOGY OF THE FIRST UNITED STATES DOLLAR. 
Crestline: George F. Kolbe and Alan Meghrig, 2007. 4to, original 
spiral-bound plastic covers. (16), 269, (15) pages. Fine.

Retail Value $200
One of only 99 copies printed, bringing to light this important manuscript as 
it existed at the time of Collins’s death in 1996 (Breen having died in 1993). 
The manuscript was nearly complete, and includes chapters exploring the his-
tory of the dollar, its American adoption and adaptation, the people behind 
the creation of the first U.S. dollars, fakes and fantasy pieces, and, perhaps 
most importantly, a condition census for the 1794 dollar that sought to not 
only describe but illustrate every surviving example of this foundational coin-
age. While most of the illustrations throughout the text were not yet entered 
into the manuscript by Collins, most of the coins included in the census are il-
lustrated, and the value of this posthumous contribution by Collins and Breen 
is considerable.
Donated by Steve Schroeder

Publications on Error Coins
12	 Combined Organizations of Numismatic Error Collectors of 
America (CONECA). ERRORSCOPE. Ten issues published be-
tween 2008 and 2011, with an earlier 1996 issue. Also included is 
the May–June 1970 issue of the NECA Errorscope. Generally fine.

Retail Value $20
Specialty publications printed in small numbers.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

Deluxe Leatherbound Edition
13	 Dannreuther, John W. UNITED STATES PROOF COINS. 
VOLUME IV: GOLD. Fullerton, 2018. Two volumes, complete. 
4to, original black full leather, gilt; color inset on cover; housed 
in original black cloth and gilt slipcase. (6), 1031, (1) pages; 
nearly 2000 illustrations, generally in color. Signed by author on 
numbered bookplate on pastedown. Fine.

Retail Value $400
The deluxe edition, bound in full leather. Numismatic Literary Guild 2019 
Book of the Year. A massive and groundbreaking work that will remain the 
standard reference on varieties of United States gold coins for years to come. 
Essential. No. 147 of 150 sets thus bound.
Donated by John Dannreuther
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Virgil Brand’s Plated 1908 James Wilson Sale
14	 Elder, Thomas L. CATALOGUE OF THE TWENTY-FIRST 
SALE. MAGNIFICENT RARE COIN COLLECTION OF THE 
LATE JAMES B. WILSON, ESQ., OF NEW YORK CITY. New 
York: Daniel R. Kennedy, October 5–7, 1908. 8vo, modern green 
cloth, printed spine label; original gilt-printed tan card covers 
bound in at rear. 72, (8) pages; 1409 lots; 28 fine photographic 
plates with tissue guards; prices realized list bound in. Inscribed 
by Elder to Virgil Brand on front flyleaf. Fine.

Retail Value $500
Adams 21. A truly notable sale of American coins, especially important for 
large cents. At the head of that section, Elder terms it “the finest collection 
ever sold at auction” and notes that “Most of these choice pieces were pur-
chased by Mr. Wilson at the Frothingham sale in May, 1883. Several are from 
the Parmelee collection.” Two paragraphs in the preface are devoted to the 
private gold collection, “one of the best that has ever been offered.” Eight of 
the plates illustrate large cents; three plates depict United States gold coins; 
there are four plates of silver dollars, two of halves and one each of quarters 
and dimes; two plates depict pattern silver dollars and ten early half dimes; 
three plates illustrate ancient, medieval and modern foreign coins; and four 
plates depict pioneer gold rarities. Elder boasts in his introduction that the 
plated edition contains more plates than any other previous numismatic sale, 
which appears to be the case. Adams 21 (rated A+ overall, and A in large 
cents, proofs, early and late silver, and private gold). An impressive copy of a 
notable sale.
Donated by Leonard Augsburger

With an Original Thian Leaf
15	 Fanning, David F. THIAN’S MASTERPIECE AND THE 
EARLY LITERATURE OF CONFEDERATE PAPER MONEY. 
Gahanna: Kolbe & Fanning, 2019. Oblong 4to, original pictorial 
card covers housed within original black and red cloth portfolio 
lettered in gilt. 40 pages; illustrated in color; original leaf from 
Thian’s The Currency of the Confederate States of America housed 
within archival Mylar holder. The leaf in this copy comprises 
pages 385–386, discussing the $1 note engraved by Keatinge & 
Ball and providing an unused space for Thian’s Variety 288 A–A 
to H–H (Keatinge & Ball, Columbia, SC). New.

Retail Value $250
No. 25 of 100 copies printed; 24 of which were reserved for this portfolio 
edition. This publication traces the development of the study of the Treasury 
Notes issued by the Confederate States of America and outlines the literary 
history of the subject. Beginning with Thomas Addis Emmet’s 1867 articles in 
the American Journal of Numismatics, Fanning discusses the various publica-
tions devoted to the collecting and study of Confederate paper money in the 
19th century, culminating with the publication in the early 20th century of 
Raphael P. Thian’s The Currency of the Confederate States of America. 
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning
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Finely Bound Felt, with Plates
16	 Felt, Joseph B. AN HISTORICAL ACCOUNT OF MAS-
SACHUSETTS CURRENCY. Boston: Printed by Perkins & 
Marvin, 1839. 8vo, modern full brown morocco; spine with five 
raised bands, ruled and lettered in gilt; marbled endpapers. (4), 
(9)–259, (1) pages; engraved plate of colonial coins; engraved 
facsimiles of a 1690 Massachusetts Treasury note and 1775 twen-
ty-four shilling note. Some spotting to first few pages; faint water 
stains to top edge. A very good copy in a fine binding.

Retail Value $400
One of the landmark classics of American numismatics. The attractive litho-
graphic plates are found only in a minority of examples. Clain-Stefanelli 
13336*. Davis 387. McKerchar 2071. Phillips page iii: “a work of sterling value, 
now of not frequent occurrence.” Sigler 858. 
Donated by Leonard Augsburger

Hand-Priced on Thick Paper
17	 Frossard, Ed. COLLECTION OF COINS, COLONIAL 
AND CONTINENTAL CURRENCY, U.S. FRACTIONAL 
NOTES, ETC., OF E.B. STERLING, ESQ., OF TRENTON, 
N.J. ... Cover title cited. New York, February 9, 1887. 8vo, orig-
inal printed paper covers. 25, (1) pages; 551 lots. Hand-priced 
throughout in red ink. Spine taped; rear cover missing; trimmed. 
Very good or so.	

Retail Value $35 
Adams 64: “1838, 1839 $1. Excellent colonial and fractional currency.” 
Thick-paper copy, one of 25 printed.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg

1886 Numismatic Library
18	 Frossard, Ed. CATALOGUE OF A COLLECTION OF AN-
CIENT AND MODERN COINS... THE NUMISMATIC LI-
BRARY OF RICHARD HOE LAWRENCE, ESQ. New York, 
December 28, 1886. 8vo, original printed paper covers. 29 pages; 
545 lots. Hand-priced throughout in red ink. Covers detached; 
edges worn; very good. [with] Frossard, Ed. COLLECTION OF 
COINS, COLONIAL AND CONTINENTAL CURRENCY, U.S. 
FRACTIONAL NOTES, ETC., OF E.B. STERLING, ESQ., OF 
TRENTON, N.J. ... Cover title cited. New York, February 9, 1887. 
8vo, original printed paper covers. 25, (1) pages; 551 lots. Fine.

Retail Value $60
Adams 63 and 64. The first includes the Richard Hoe Lawrence library of 
numismatic literature. The second is a thick-paper copy, one of 25 printed.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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Reprint Plates for Medallic Illustrations
19	 Grueber, Herbert A. MEDALLIC ILLUSTRATIONS OF 
THE HISTORY OF GREAT BRITAIN AND IRELAND. Re-
print. Lawrence: Quarterman, 1979. The complete set of plates, 
bound in one volume. Folio, original blue cloth, gilt; jacket. Pre-
liminaries; 183 plates, each with descriptive text; indexes. Cover 
edges worn; interior fine.

Retail Value $150
The most comprehensive visual record of British medals from the time of Ed-
ward III up to 1760, excellently republished by Alfred D. Hoch of Quarterman 
in user-friendly format. Clain-Stefanelli 14691*. Grierson 165 and 264: “L’ou-
vrage le plus important.” 
Donated by Chris Bower

Book Design & Binding
20	 Holme, Charles. THE ART OF THE BOOK. New York: Dor-
set Press, 1990 reprint of the 1914 original. Folio, original brown 
boards, gilt; jacket; decorative endpapers. 284 pages; illustrated. 
Jacket worn; else near fine.

Retail Value $20
A notable work on book design and binding, focusing on the 
influence of William Morris and the Arts & Crafts movement on 
craftsmen of the early 20th century. Ex George F. Kolbe Library.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

The John J. Ford, Jr. Interview
21	 Ivy Press. TWO ISSUES OF LEGACY INCLUDING 
THEIR FULL INTERVIEW WITH JOHN J. FORD, JR. Vol-
ume III, Nos. 1 and 2 (Spring and Summer 1990). Near fine or 
better copies.

Retail Value $25
Two complete issues of this magazine, published by Heritage, including the 
complete two-part interview with Ford conducted by Mark Van Winkle. The 
best interview of Ford ever published, covering a wide variety of subjects.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning
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Numismatic Indexes
22	 Jones, J.R. A NUMISMATIC INDEX TO THE JOURNAL 
OF ROMAN STUDIES, 1911–1965. Cambridge, 1970. 48 
pages. [with] Jones, J.R. A NUMISMATIC INDEX TO THE 
JOURNAL OF HELLENIC STUDIES, 1880–1969. Cambridge, 
1971. 45, (1) pages. [with] A NUMISMATIC INDEX TO THE 
AMERICAN JOURNAL OF ARCHAEOLOGY AND HES-
PERIA 1885–1932–1970. Cambridge, 1972. 78 pages. All 8vo, 
original printed card covers. Generally fine.

Retail Value $40
Very useful indices.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

Hardcover Mendelson Library Sale
23	 Kolbe, George Frederick. THE OUTSTANDING AMER-
ICAN NUMISMATIC LIBRARY FORMED BY DENNIS 
MENDELSON, COMPRISING MAJOR WORKS ON UNIT-
ED STATES LARGE CENTS & AMERICAN AUCTION SALE 
CATALOGUES WITH PHOTOGRAPHIC PLATES. Long 
Beach, October 17, 1992. Small 4to, original black cloth, gilt; 
original card covers bound in at rear. 111, (1) pages; 222 lots; 
prices realized list bound in. Fine.

Retail Value $50
The regular hardcover edition of a highly important sale featuring all of the 
classic works on early U.S. coppers, generally in unimpeachable condition. 
Kolbe notes in his introduction that he had never before offered so few lots 
in a single sale, and the fact that he spent 111 pages describing 222 lots gives 
some indication of the quality of the sale’s contents.
Donated by Dave Steine

Kolbe & Fanning New York Auctions
24	 Kolbe & Fanning Numismatic Booksellers. SEVEN CAT-
ALOGUES COMPRISING THE NEW YORK BOOK AUC-
TIONS OF 2013–2018. Includes Kolbe & Fanning Sales 127, 
131, 132, 138, 141, 144 and 148. All 4to, original linen of various 
colors, gilt; all with original pictorial card covers and prices real-
ized list bound in. Fine.

Retail Value $350
Held between 2011 and 2018, the Kolbe & Fanning New York Book Auc-
tions offered many of the best numismatic books sold during that period. 
Significant individual libraries present here include Quentin Archer’s Russian 
library (Sale 131), Herb Kreindler’s library on ancient coins (Sale 132), and 
the RBW library on Roman Republican coins (Sale 141). Sale 148, while not 
composed exclusively of material from the William A. Burd library, derived 
largely from that comprehensive collection.
Donated by Dave Steine
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Kosoff ’s Sale of the Guttag Library
25	 Kosoff, A. AUCTION SALE NUMBER 2. RARE COINS 
AND THE JULIUS GUTTAG NUMISMATIC LIBRARY. New 
York, August 6, 1940. 8vo, original printed card covers. (32) pag-
es; 859 lots. Prices realized list laid in. Near fine.

Retail Value $25
Includes Guttag’s set of the first six volumes of The Numismatist, which sold 
for the munificent sum of $130. 
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

The American Numismatist
26	 Leal, C.E. [editor]. THE AMERICAN NUMISMATIST. 
PUBLISHED MONTHLY IN THE INTEREST OF COIN 
COLLECTORS. Paterson, 1886–1887. Seven issues: Vol. I, Nos. 
1–4, 5, 7 and 10. 8vo, original printed paper covers. Some folded 
for mailing; wraps a bit worn. 

Retail Value $50 
An interesting publication, of which only twelve numbers were issued. It is 
probably best known today for events that transpired after it had ceased pub-
lication. In 1888, Dr. George Heath titled the first issue of what became the 
official publication of the American Numismatic Association, The American 
Numismatist. Thereafter the name was shortened to The Numismatist, proba-
bly to avoid conflict with the publication at hand, which had ceased publica-
tion several months earlier. An interesting and detailed article was published 
concerning this periodical by Joel J. Orosz in his “Printer’s Devil” column 
appearing in the Winter 1997 issue of The Asylum.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg

Standard Work on Half Dimes
27	 Logan, Russell J., and John W. McCloskey. FEDERAL HALF 
DIMES, 1792–1837. Manchester: JRCS, 1998. Tall 8vo, original 
blue cloth lettered in silver. ix, (1), 293, (1) pages; numerous coin 
enlargements. Fine.

Retail Value $120
The standard work.
Donated by Steve Schroeder
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Logies on the 1794 Dollar
28	 Logies, Martin A. THE FLOWING HAIR SILVER DOL-
LARS OF 1794: AN HISTORICAL AND POPULATION 
CENSUS STUDY. The Cardinal Collection Educational Foun-
dation, 2004. First edition. 4to, original pictorial card covers. (8), 
203, (1) pages; well illustrated, largely in color. Inscribed by au-
thor on title page. Fine.

Retail Value $200
A well-produced book that is difficult to find. One of only 100 copies printed.
Donated by Steve Schroeder

Foreign Paper Money Publication
29	 Maryland Foreign Paper Money Club, et al. THE CURREN-
CY COLLECTOR: FOR COLLECTORS OF FOREIGN PAPER 
MONEY. Assorted issues: Vol. 4, No. 1; Vol. 7, Nos. 1, 3 and 4; 
Vol. 8, Nos. 1–4; Vol. 9, No. 1; Vol. 12, Nos. 1, 3 and 4; Vol. 13, 
Nos. 1–4; Vol. 14, Nos. 1–4; Vol. 15, No. 1. 1963–1974. 4to, sta-
pled 8.5 by 11 inch pages, as issued. Also includes a club directo-
ry and newsletters. Very good or better.

Retail Value $30
A rarely seen specialty publication. 
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

1867 Mason Periodical
30	 Mason & Co. MASON’S COIN AND STAMP COLLEC-
TORS’ MAGAZINE. Vol. 1, No. 2 (Philadelphia, May 1867). 
8vo, original printed paper covers. Rear cover has marks, else 
near fine. 

Retail Value $20
Provides a rare glimpse of coin collecting in nineteenth-century America. 
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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First Ten Money Tree Sales
31	 The Money Tree. AUCTION SALE CATALOGUES OF 
NUMISMATIC LITERATURE. Rocky River, 1987–1990. Sales 
1–10. 4to, original printed or pictorial card covers. Prices real-
ized lists. Fine.

Retail Value $80
An entertaining and informative series of catalogues.
Donated by David Gladfelter

1877 Kentucky Publication on Ancient Coins
32	 Morris, Robert. THE TWELVE CAESARS (JULIUS TO 
DOMITIAN) ILLUSTRATED BY READINGS OF TWO 
HUNDRED AND SEVENTEEN OF THEIR COINS AND 
MEDALS. La Grange, Kentucky: Published for the Author, 1877. 
4to, original printed paper covers. 55, (1) pages, including 12 full 
pages of engraved illustrations depicting both sides of 217 an-
cient Roman coins. Cover spotted; markings in pencil on cover; 
cover very fragile; small tears.

Retail Value $50
Morris was an enterprising, pioneer American numismatist, who claimed to 
be the first “to introduce the science of ancient Numismatics into American 
study.” Over a nine-year period, he searched “All the great numismatic depots 
of Europe,” eventually forming one hundred sets “of the coins of the Twelve 
Caesars.” The volume at hand was to be sold “together with a full collection ... 
in silver and bronze” for $30. Rare. Sigler 1791. 
Donated by David Gladfelter



13	 NBS Benefit Auction 2020

The First & Second W.W.C. Wilson Sales
33	 Raymond, Wayte. THE IMPORTANT NUMISMATIC 
COLLECTION FORMED BY THE LATE W.W.C. WILSON, 
MONTREAL, CANADA. UNITED STATES & CANADIAN 
COINS, EARLY AMERICAN & CANADIAN HISTORICAL 
MEDALS, MEDALS PRESENTED TO NORTH AMERICAN 
INDIAN CHIEFS, FOREIGN COINS & MEDALS. New York: 
Anderson Galleries, November 16–18, 1925. Crown 4to, original 
printed card covers. 92, (2) pages; 1260 lots; text illustrations. 
Fine. [with] Raymond, Wayte. THE IMPORTANT NUMIS-
MATIC COLLECTION FORMED BY THE LATE W.W.C. WIL-
SON, MONTREAL, CANADA. PART II: CANADIAN COINS, 
EARLY AMERICAN & CANADIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS, 
MEDALS PRESENTED TO NORTH AMERICAN INDIAN 
CHIEFS, FOREIGN COINS & MEDALS. New York: Anderson 
Galleries, November 3–4, 1926. Crown 4to, original printed card 
covers. 44 pages; 850 lots. Spine weak; corner fold on cover and 
title page; very good. Also included are twelve plates photograph-
ically reproduced by Barry Tayman in 1976 from the first sale.

Retail Value $500
Adams 9 and 11. Of immense importance for early North American med-
als and coins, with the first sale including nearly complete series of Fran-
co-American jetons and Side-View tokens, and numerous individual rarities 
(the Tuesday Club medal, Happy While United medal, Washington peace 
medals, Quaker peace medal, Society of Tammany medal, gold Erie Canal 
medal, etc.). Other impressive content in the first sale includes a nearly com-
plete collection of U.S. fractional currency and the Maris 64.5-r New Jersey 
copper (now termed 65.5-r and unique in private hands). It is one of the most 
important catalogues of North American material ever produced. Adams 
A+ overall, and for early medals, U.S. medals and Canada in particular. The 
second part is scarce and remains important. Adams B+: “1670 15 sols. Re-
pentiguy patterns. Oglethhorpe, Kitanning, Oswego medals. C.C.A.U.S. Lion 
and Wolf medals. Strong British war medals.” Part II is ex Harry W. Bass, Jr. 
Library.
Donated by David Gladfelter

Ingle System Reference
34	 Schena, Eric R. THE INGLE SYSTEM SCRIP OF THE 
MID-ATLANTIC REGION. Virginia Numismatic Association, 
2012. 4to, original printed card covers. 165, (1) pages; illustrated 
in color. New, in shrink-wrap. 

Retail Value $25
A thorough modern reference to these difficult tokens.
Donated by David Gladfelter
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1894 Kingman Sale with Plate
35	 Scott Stamp & Coin Co. 127TH SALE. CATALOGUE OF 
ANCIENT AND MODERN CHINESE COINS BELONGING 
TO MR. HENRY KINGMAN ... ALSO THE COLLECTION 
OF AMERICAN COINS AND MEDALS THE PROPERTY 
OF MR. G. WELLS ROOT... New York, May 31, 1894. 8vo, 
original printed paper covers. 34, (2) pages; 690 lots; 1 halftone 
plate. Removed from previous binding and trimmed. Good to 
very good.

Retail Value $75
Adams 36. A very scarce sale with the plate, with no sale appearances record-
ed in Davis.

First Volume Numismatic Review
36	 Stack’s. NUMISMATIC REVIEW: A SCIENTIFIC DIGEST 
PERTAINING TO COINS, MEDALS AND PAPER MONEY. 
Volume I (New York, 1943–1944). 4to, later red cloth; original 
printed card covers bound in. 2, 57, (1); 82; 43, (1); 52 pages, 51 
plates; text illustrations. Near fine.

Retail Value $40
Publication of the Numismatic Review was short–lived, though it remains a 
source of useful information on a wide variety of numismatic topics. 
Donated by David Gladfelter

Rare Deluxe Binding
37	 Stack’s. NUMISMATIC REVIEW: A SCIENTIFIC DIGEST 
PERTAINING TO COINS, MEDALS AND PAPER MONEY. 
Volume II (New York, 1944–1945). 4to, dark brown calf and 
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. 59, (1); 45, (1); 53, (1); 56, 
(2) pages; 45 plates; text illustrations. Extremities a trifle rubbed, 
near fine.

Retail Value $100
The Deluxe Hardbound Edition. Rare. Edited by Thomas Ollive Mabbott, the 
Board of Advisors reads like a numismatic “Who’s Who.” 
Donated by David Gladfelter
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Concluding Volumes
38	 Stack’s. NUMISMATIC REVIEW: A SCIENTIFIC DIGEST 
PERTAINING TO COINS, MEDALS AND PAPER MONEY. 
Volumes III and IV (New York, 1946–1947). 4to, original printed 
card covers. 158 + 102, (2) pages; 44 + 24 plates. Near fine.

Retail Value $30
Over three hundred brief monographs covering the entire range of numismat-
ics are found in the four volumes of this interesting publication. The “Board 
of Advisors” included Agnes Baldwin Brett, Earle Caley, Howard Gibbs, Gui-
do Kisch, Bruno Kisch, Lenox Lohr, Howard Newcomb, A.F. Pradeau, Jacob 
Spiro, Carl Würtzbach, J.W.E. Pearce and Paul Tinchant.
Donated by David Gladfelter

First Four Pogue Sales
39	 Stack’s Bowers Galleries, with Sotheby’s. THE D. BRENT 
POGUE COLLECTION. MASTERPIECES OF UNITED 
STATES COINAGE PARTS I–IV. New York, 2015–2016. Four 
volumes. Tall 4to, original matching printed card covers. Over 
1000 pages; well illustrated in color. Near fine (usual corner 
bumps).

Retail Value $100
Landmark catalogues of an extremely important collection.
Donated by David Gladfelter

Scarce Steigerwalt Periodical
40	 Steigerwalt, Chas. THE COIN JOURNAL. Vol. III, No. (1). 
Lancaster, January–March, 1882. 4to, self-covered as issued. 
Folded. Edges chipped; separating at fold. Good.

Retail Value $25
Steigerwalt’s various periodical publications are all very difficult to collect, 
and this lot illustrates the bibliographical complexity that partly accounts for 
this difficulty: not only did he use the same name for two separate periodicals, 
but he left the number off this particular issue. While Steigerwalt went on to 
publish a couple of other periodicals, he mercifully became amenable to more 
varied titles later in life. Most of the Steigerwalt periodicals are at least scarce, 
and many of them are downright rare.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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1874 Groux Sale, with Plate
41	 Strobridge, William H. CATALOGUE OF THE ENTIRE 
CABINET OF ANTIQUE, MEDIEVAL AND MODERN 
COINS, MEDALS AND JETONS, FOR MANY YEARS 
KNOWN AND CELEBRATED AS THE GROUX COLLEC-
TION, NOW THE PROPERTY OF A LADY IN WASHING-
TON. New York: Leavitt, April 7–9, 1874. 8vo, original printed 
paper covers. iv, (3)–57, (1) pages; 1173 lots; 1 very fine pho-
tographic plate featuring deep, rich impressions. Spine a little 
worn; contents near fine.

Retail Value $150
Scarce with the fine photographic plate. Strobridge’s introduction borders on 
the poetic and is well worth reading: “The ‘Groux Collection,’ which has had 
a name in American numismatology for the last quarter of a century, is now 
before the public, with the veil removed. ... The fond old dreamer whose name 
it bears has himself passed away, and the fate that befalleth all collections is 
about to come also upon the one with which he had freely mingled his very 
life.” Adams 17: “Carrara medals. Proof 1829, 1830 5¢. Papal, ‘ghostly’ coin-
age. A collection of the widest scope.”
Donated by John Hoskins

Important 1874 Ancient Coin Sale
42	 Strobridge, William H. CATALOGUE OF A PRIVATE 
COLLECTION OF ANCIENT COINS, AND AT THE CLOSE 
A FEW MODERN COINS, WITH AN ADDENDA. New York: 
Leavitt, October 6–9, 1874. 8vo, original printed paper covers. 
106 pages; 480 lots. Cover has tears and stains; very good.

Retail Value $30
Adams 19. A serious and scholarly catalogue by Strobridge, featuring a fine 
and extensive collection of Greek and Roman coins. The collection was that of 
Commodore Edward Middleton, and was exceptional for an American cab-
inet of ancient coins. Unfortunately, the sale met with disappointing results; 
Attinelli felt that the U.S. market wasn’t advanced enough to absorb such a 
large number of fine Greek and Roman coins at once, rendering the owner a 
heavy loss. 
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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The Charles D. Lathrop Collection
43	 Strobridge, William H. GEMS FROM A CABINET OF AN-
TIQUE COINS. THE PROPERTY OF A PRIVATE COLLEC-
TOR. ALSO, THE ENTIRE COLLECTION OF CHARLES D. 
LATHROP, ESQ. OF NEWARK, N.J.... New York: Leavitt, De-
cember 21–23, 1874 [postponed from December 14–16, 1874]. 
8vo, original printed paper covers. 58, (6) pages; 1079 lots. Hand-
priced in ink. Cover spotted with folds; interior near fine. 

Retail Value $40
Includes important ancient coins, English trademen’s tokens, a handful of U.S. 
pieces and German medals. Adams 20. Attinelli 71. 
Donated by Dan Hamelberg

The Parmelee Duplicates
44	 Strobridge, William H. CATALOGUE OF A VALUABLE 
COLLECTION OF COINS AND MEDALS, MADE BY AN 
AMATEUR, AND NOW THE PROPERTY OF LORING (sic) 
G. PARMELEE, ESQ., OF BOSTON, MASS. WITH AN IM-
PORTANT ADDENDA, BELONGING TO J. AUGUSTUS 
JOHNSON, ESQ. (LATE U.S. CONSUL GEN. FOR SYRIA). 
New York, Leavitt, June 12, 1876 and following. 8vo, original 
printed wraps. vi, 137, (1) pages; 2557 lots, plus 352-lot addenda; 
woodcut of shekel. Front cover nearly detached; else near fine.

Retail Value $60
More duplicates from the Parmelee collection: duplicates so good they mer-
it an A+ overall rating by Adams. These originated in the Brevoort collec-
tion, which Parmelee purchased en masse. The addenda was withdrawn (Low 
claims in his 117th sale that it was “privately disposed of for $700”). Adams 
26 (rated A in colonials, medals, Washingtonia and ancients). Clain-Stefanelli 
12046. 
Donated by Dan Hamelberg

Final Strobridge Sale
45	 Strobridge, William H. CATALOGUE OF THE SNOW 
COLLECTION OF MODERN SILVER MEDALS AND 
COINS, WITH A COPIOUS APPENDIX. IN THE LATTER 
WILL BE FOUND AN INTERESTING VARIETY OF AMER-
ICAN AND FOREIGN COPPER COINS AND MEDALS, 
CUT STONES, JEWELRY, AND GEMS. New York: Leavitt, 
March 19–21, 1878. 8vo, original printed paper covers. 60 pages; 
1067 lots. Errata slip tipped in. Very good or better.

Retail Value $30
Strobridge’s final sale, this includes a very wide variety of foreign silver, sup-
plemented by some nice American material including an Immunis Columbia. 
Adams 29.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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Well-Illustrated Half Dollar Reference
46	 Tompkins, Steve M. EARLY UNITED STATES HALF DOL-
LARS: VOLUME ONE, 1794–1807. Peculiar, 2015. 4to, original 
pictorial boards. (5), xlviii, 520, (3) pages; illustrated throughout 
in color. Fine.

Retail Value $90
A comprehensive reference to the earliest U.S. half dollars, providing detailed 
descriptions of varieties, a new arrangement by emission sequence, updated 
condition census information, and extensive color photography.
Donated by Steve Schroeder

1850 Mint Report: $36 Million in  
California Gold Received
47	 United States Government. MESSAGE OF THE PRESI-
DENT OF THE UNITED STATES, COMMUNICATING THE 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF THE MINT, SHOWING 
THE OPERATIONS OF THE MINT AND BRANCH MINTS 
DURING THE YEAR 1850. Washington, DC, February 4, 1851. 
31st Congress, 2d Session. Ex. Doc. No. 21. 8vo, self-covered. 
19, (1) pages. Removed from previous binding and somewhat 
stained. Good or better.

Retail Value $250
The 1850 Mint Report, as transmitted by President Millard Fillmore and writ-
ten by Mint Director Robert Patterson. Mint Reports from this period are 
decidedly scarce. The influx of gold from California is starting to be felt in 
earnest, and Patterson’s comments on this subject are both interesting and 
important.
Donated by Dan Hamelberg
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Funding the San Francisco Mint
48	 United State Government. MINT AT SAN FRANCISCO. 
LETTER FROM THE SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, IN 
REFERENCE TO THE MINT AT SAN FRANCISCO, AND 
TRANSMITTING AN ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES FOR ONE 
YEAR. Washington, DC, August 31, 1852. 32d Congress, 1st 
Session, Ex. Doc. No. 132. 8vo, self-covered. 2 pages. Removed 
from previous binding and somewhat foxed. Good or better.

Retail Value $100
An early San Francisco Mint document from before the Mint opened its 
doors for business on April 3, 1854. Issued shortly after President Fillmore 
signed the bill authorizing the establishment of the Mint on July 8, 1852, this 
document, from Acting Secretary of the Treasury William L. Hodge to Speak-
er Linn Boyd, speaks forcefully against the idea being suggested in Washing-
ton that $300,000 be the sum allocated for the establishment of the Mint, an 
amount Hodge finds “entirely inadequate.” 
Donated by Dan Hamelberg

Early Copper Catalogue Library
49	 Various. AUCTION CATALOGUES FOCUSING ON 
LARGE CENTS & COLONIALS. Seventeen catalogues. In-
cludes: Stack’s Sales: Anderson Dupont, Sept. 24–25, 1954 (with 
plates); Milton A. Holmes, Oct. 5–8, 1950 (with PRL); William 
Van Roden, May 2–4, 1968; Tad Collection, Feb. 4–6, 1976; 
Floyd T. Starr, June 13–14, 1984; Starr Part II, Dec. 4–6, 1984 
(with PRL); Herman Halpern, March 16–17, 1988; Gilbert Stein-
berg, Oct. 17, 1989; Floyd T. Starr, Jan. 13–14, 1993 (with PRL); 
John Whitney Walter, May 4, 1999. New Netherlands Sales: 
1952 ANA Convention Sale, Aug. 16–21, 1952; Sale 50, Dec. 6–7, 
1957 (with PRL); Naftzger, Nov. 14–15, 1973. Kosoff Sales: Lee 
G. Agnew and Homer K. Downing, Dec. 9, 1952 (2 copies); T. 
James Clarke, April 21, 1956 (with plates); and James O. Sloss, 
Oct. 21, 1959 (with plates). Various formats and locations; all 
original printed card covers. Generally near fine.	 $150
Includes a number of the most important sales of United States large cents 
held in the second half of the 20th century.
Donated by John Hoskins
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Numismatics in Archaeology & the Fine Arts
50	 Vermeule, Cornelius C. A BIBLIOGRAPHY OF APPLIED 
NUMISMATICS IN THE FIELDS OF GREEK AND ROMAN 
ARCHAEOLOGY AND THE FINE ARTS. London: Spink, 
1956. 12mo, original green cloth, gilt; jacket. viii, 172, (4) pages. 
Jacket spotted; else near fine.

Retail Value $25
A useful bibliography “of works which are of value to the numismatist as a 
demonstration of the way in which numismatic evidence has been utilized 
in the fields of classical archaeology and the fine arts.” Clain-Stefanelli 1624. 
Grierson 47.
Donated by Kolbe & Fanning

TERMS
1. There is no buyer’s premium for this sale.
2. David Fanning will accept bids for items in this sale. Bids must be received before 6:00 pm Eastern Time on Monday, 
August 31 at df@numislit.com or at the Kolbe & Fanning offices at 141 W. Johnstown Road, Gahanna OH 43230. He 
can be reached by phone at (614) 256-8915: please leave a message before 6:00 and your bids will be entered regardless 
of whether we are able to call you back before 6:00.
3. Shipping costs are a flat $5 for USPS Media Rate. Shipping times have been unreliable lately, so please contact us at 
orders@numislit.com for pricing on USPS Priority shipping if that is a concern. Please provide the shipping address 
you will be using at the time bids are made. 
4. All proceeds from items in this auction go to the Numismatic Bibliomania Society. No commission is being charged 
and any work performed for the auction is being done as a donated service. 
5. There are no minimum bids for lots. Items are sold as is and may not be returned. 
Note: winning bidders who purchase items at a charity auction may claim a charitable contribution deduction for 
the excess of the purchase price paid for an item over its fair market value as indicated by the retail value given in the 
catalogue. The law limits the charitable deduction claimed by the donor of items sold in a charitable auction to the 
donor’s tax basis in the contributed property and does not permit the donor to claim a charitable deduction based on 
either the established fair market value or the auction results. The NBS urges every participant in this charitable auc-
tion to consult with their personal CPA or tax advisor for guidance on the tax ramifications of their actions. NBS does 
not provide tax, legal or accounting advice. This material has been prepared from the IRS website and is provided for 
informational purposes only.

Thank you to our donors!


